The Annual Cash Flow and Net Present Value (at a 5% discount rate) are presented in Table 22.2-2. The
economics results show robust financial results for the La Arena Gold Oxide Mine with positive outcomes for all
periods and a total cash flow of US$218.6 million or a discounted value of US$180.5M. Table 22.2-2  shows annual
net cash flow and the corresponding cumulative figures.

Table 22.2-2 Net Cash Flow

Net Cash Flow (After-Tax) (‘000 US dollars)
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Total

Pre Tax Cash Flow 59,296 48,635 60,262 37,867 52,743 71,624 330,426
Taxes 42,630 20,097 12,854 9,171 9,986 17,085 111,823

After Tax Cash Flow 16,666 28,538 47,408 28,696 42,757 54,539 218,603
Cumulative Cash Flow 16,666 45,203 92,611 121,307 164,064 218,603

Net Present Value (5%) 15,872 25,885 40,952 23,609 33,501 40,698 180,517
Cumulative NPV (5%) 15,872 41,757 82,709 106,318 139,819 180,517

The effects of changes in the major project assumptions and estimates used in the La Arena 2015 Technical
Report were evaluated using the traditional approach of assessing variations in the metal prices, grades, operating
cost, capex and metallurgical recovery. The analysis was carried out by changing the input parameters within the
cost model and assessing the NPV (at a 6% discount rate). A +/-10% range was used as shown in Table 22.2-3.

Table 22.2-3A Sensitivity Analysis on the NPV

Sensitivity Analysis on the 5% NPV (‘000 US dollars)

S-92

  Low Range (-10%) Base Case High Range (10%)

  Gold Price of US$1,150
Inputs Variance

(US$) 1,035 1,150 1,265

NPV (5%) 114,317 180,517 245,781
  Grade Avg of 0.39
Inputs Variance

(g/t Au) 0.35  0.39  0.42

NPV (5%) 114,552 180,517 245,565
  Opex Avg of $3.00 /tonne mined
Inputs Variance
(/tonne mined)  $2.70   $3.00   $3.30

NPV (5%) 244,266 180,517 116,767
  LOM Capex Avg of $107,582M
Inputs Variance $96,824  $107,582  $118,340

NPV (5%) 190,256 180,517 170,778
  LOM Recovery Avg of 83.99%
Inputs Variance 75.59% 83.99% 92.39%

NPV (5%) 114,552 180,517 245,565

Sulphide Reserves at La Arena Phase II

As previously stated, a CAPEX of US$314 million is estimated for the processing plant and all associated
infrastructure for La Arena Phase II.  An additional US$61.2 million has been allocated for sustaining capital during
the 10 year mine life, which totals an estimated CAPEX of US$415.5 million (including US$40 million for mine
closure).

The sensitivity analysis on the NPV and IRR for La Arena Phase II is shown in the table below:

Table 22.3 1 Sensitivity Analysis on the NPV and IRR (Sulfide Project)

 After Tax NPV

 2.50/lb Cu 2.75/lb Cu 3.00/lb Cu 3.50/lb Cu 4.00/lb Cu